Rule 1 26A/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1.26A(4)(a) or
Rule 1.54 of the
insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.3

R.1.26A(4)(a)/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

03726153

ABI Cleaning Services Limited

| e

lan Michael Rose, 1st Floor , Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR

supervisor(s) of a veluntary arrangement taking effect on

07 Apnil 2010

Attach my progress report for the penod

07 Apnl 2013

to

06 Apnl 2014

Number of continuation sheets (if any) attached

Signed Y Date 2, ﬂp‘r\\ 20U

Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor

For Off'clal Use

Consort House Insolvency Section Post Room

Waterdale
Doncaster
DN1 3HR

Ref A2VA/IMR/CLB/CH/KC/NB

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

IUAHRI

25/04!2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY



Voluntary Arrangement of
ABI Cleaning Services Limited

Statement From 07/04/2013 From 07/04/2010
of Affairs To 06/04/2014 To 06/04/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
21,000 00 Monthly contributions 70000 13,300 00
3,000 00 Lump sum contnbutions NIL 3,000 00
70000 16,300 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs 1,38500 2,185 00
Specific Bond NIL 240 00
{3,000 00) Nominees Fees NIL 3,000 00
{5,000 00} Supervisor Fees NIL 4,500 00
Room Hire NIL 76 51
travel/mileage NIL 159 00
Legal Fees NIL 22500
Telephone Telex & Fax 690 6 90
Stationery & Postage 749 7 49
(1,39939) (10,399 90)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs NIL 1,168 51
NIL (1,168 51)
16,000.00 (699.39) 4,731.59
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 615 98
Estate Account {(Non-Interest Bearing) 4,115 61
4,731.59
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 16 Apnl 2014 16 34




SILKE& COLTD

1* Floor ~ Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Emall admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Our Ref A2VA/IMRICLB/CH
Date 22 Apnl 2014

When calling please ask for Chantelle Hinton
Email chantelle hinton@silkeandco co uk

Dear Sir/Madam

ABI CLEANING SERVICES LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
(ICCVAII’

The Supervisor presents his annual report upon the progress of this Voluntary Arrangement
This report should be read in conjunction with the CVA Proposal and Modifications approved
at the meeting of credrtors held on 7 Apnl 2010

1. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach an account of receipts and payments from the commencement of the Arrangement to the
end of the anniversary and comment as follows

2 TERMS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

Under the terms of the Arrangement the Company 1s to make monthly contributions totalling
£21,000, over a 5 year penod

The Company Is also to make a lump sum contrnibution totalling £3,000 during the course of
the Arrangement

Unsecured creditors will receive a dividend of approximately 70 1 pence in the £ in full and
final settiement of their debt

3. SUPERVISOR'S REPORT AND COMMENTS

The Company is 11 months in arrears In respect of monthly contnbutions as at the
anniversary date

Despite numerous requests to bring the arrears up to date, the Company has failed to do so

Statutory returns and the returns for H M Revenue and Customs have been completed as and
when due

Due to the failure of the Company to pay the agreed contributions into the Arrangement, the
CVA 1s 1n breach Therefore, a notice of non compliance was issued to creditors on 13
September 2013 in respect of the arrears, and solicitors have been mnstructed to commence
winding up proceedings The hearing date 1s on 10 June 2014, and creditors will be notified
accordingly following the outcome of the hearing

4. DIVIDEND

After providing for costs of the CVA to date, including Nominee’s and Supervisor's fees, and
VAT, there are insufficient funds avallable to pay a dividend to creditors No dividend will be
declared to creditors due to the failure of the arrangement

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practiioners by the Insolvency Practitoners Association
Sike & Co Limited 1s registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1™ Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




el ...
SILKE& COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Emall admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

5. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Nominee's fees of £3,000 were approved at the first meeting of creditors held on 7 Apnil 2010, which
have been drawn

The Supervisor's remuneration 1s based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly
spent in the course of the CVA and was approved at the meeting of creditors to consider the CVA
proposal held on 7 Apnil 2010 Total ime spent to € Apnl 2014 on this assignment amounts to 75 65
hours at an average composite rate of £155 35 per hour resulting in total tme costs to date of
£11,752 00 Supervisor's fees of £4,500 00 have been drawn to date in accordance with the above
approval leaving outstanding time costs of £7 252 00

Disbursements of £718 01 have been allocated to the case up to the anniversary of which £714 90
have been drawn by the Supervisor leaving unbilled disbursements of £3 11

The following further information as regards time costs 1s enclosed

Silke and Co policy for re-charging expenses
Silke and Co charge-out rates

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as to the
payment of costs and expenses in the Arrangement

A Creditors' Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees 1s also enclosed, which includes creditors’ nghts
to further information and to challenge fees

7. CONCLUSICN

The Company 1s 11 months in arrears in respect of it's contributions which 1s being monitored

The Supervisor has 1ssued a petitton to wind the Company up compulsonly, with the petition due to be
heard on 10 June 2014 A final report and receipts and payments account will be sent to creditors

within 28 days of the granbng of the winding up order

This report has been filed with the Court and the Registrar of Companies pursuant to the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Yours faithfully

lan Michael Rose
Supervisor

Enc

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insotvency Practittoners by the Insolvency Practiloners Association
Silke & Co Limited 15 registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




ABI Cleaning Services Limited
{(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 07/04/2013 From 07/04/2010

of affairs To 06/04/2014 To 06/04/2014
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Monthly contributions 21,000 00 70000 13,300 00
Lump sum contributions 3,000 00 000 3,000 00
70000 16,300 00

PAYMENTS
Petitioners Costs 1,385 00 2,185 00
Specific Bond 000 24000
Nominees Fees (3,000 00) 000 3,000 00
Supervisor Fees {5,000 00) 000 4,500 00
Room Hire 000 76 51
travel/mieage 000 159 00
Legal Fees 000 22500
Telephone Telex & Fax 690 6 90
Stationery & Postage 749 7 49
HM Revenue & Customs 000 1,168 51
Vat Recewable 000 61598
1,399 39 12,184 39
BALANCE - 06 Apnil 2014 4,115 61

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 16 Apnl 2014 16 29




80 81 p10Z (udy 91 $0 2102 UoIstap 210 | efied
000 powe|s sood o)
§T 551 00 ZSL'H S99 0961 $9 18 st [1% 4 LNOY WIOL
St 58 00°Z5L'14 s9sL 08 81 §§ 19 (141 (1% slul) 9ARANPOIY
00 051 005t oo oLo 000 000 000 Bupei; vui-dl
00 051 0062 050 0co 050 000 000 uoungUISI g SIeqUISI  ANIN-PS
vE 9LL Q06PE L §9. 0o -} 000 050 ooumdwo) 3 Aonels  1Y1S€S
Bi Zri 00 669 ¥ SOEE 0EEL GL6L 00 000 svonnquuo/siessy efiey) Buneold 0114wy
LLES) osEeT 96 L or o 9L 000 (4] SUONNQLIEI] B SIOKPAID  OTHO-HD
€691 05 06E P 44 oav BL 9t SEE [T Buiuua|d g UOHERSILRUDY  NINOY-dY
{3) ooy yeg poddng #/0u0|883j0.4
Apnoy efmieay {3) 180D wu)) #INOH oL 7 SUISISTY PLITE TN Ty saBiguey uumd UORIUNY MIOM JO UORRIYISSR|D

-

180d @poD waloig
102/+0/90 oL
paywin saonag Suluea|D |19y - YAZY

Arewwng 1s09 @ awlj 6diS pajielaq - Anuz awi]




LE 9L P10Z ludy 91 ¥0 ZLOZ UoISIaA Z 40z abed

[UF:(¥) {moy

£E0 2DY180d L0224
134 ebemsod £402/60/E 1
o abesog £10Z/R0N0
wo ebeisog £10Z/907 |
850 abesod €402/L0RT
62 abmsod £10ZIv0rBL
g Bunuug SLOZPOL
50 ebejsog £10Z/00110
£E0 ebesod E10Z/Z0IV
591 abe)sod ZI0ZILLI9E
050 ONLLNI¥d ZLoZIoLZL
000z} Buipuog 0L0ZiF0/L0
®a eboisoy ZLOZI01I6T
00 0ZL AvaLSdNIH TIN3H 0LOZIPOILO
00 004 d $aqumyd ¥oI3 oLOTLOMVE
[1:3:7] UH wooy CLOZIVOILO
000z Buipucg 010TIPOIBT
00 €€ oyady-Buijy uno?) OL0ZIP0ILO
00621 d $16quIByD 5019 OLOZPOLLO
unouny osoding pue edAt aje(Q UCIESLRIY

I80INJU| LR Y SIVD0SER AUT JO ULY S JO JBPIOY IO By YIUM U Aird 0) 40 WY S19P|OY IO L) 0) o|qRARd JO pRd BUNCWR JeYI0

v1L0ZIVO1L0 oL
150d 8pod pelorg
paliuiy saoineg Buluea)d 19y - YAZY

sjuawsingsiq z A1o06ajen
Aewwng 1s09 g dwi] 6dIS - Anu3z awiy




‘ SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
15 referable aganst an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tariff of charges.

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred is an estimated, utiised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are tncurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
s Where meeting rooms of Silkke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire is recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting
e Car mileage is recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile
o The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) Is recharged at the rate of £1.50 per box per month
Printing and photocopying i1s charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage 1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6.25 per Month (maximum £200 per case}.
Stationary charged at £5.00 per file

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below:

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




